UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AGE STRUCTURE OF Sitophilus
Oryzae USING GULTINOUS RICE,
CALROSE RICE, THAI RED RICE

AND PONNI RICE

NUR SYAKIRAH BINTI MOHAMED ELIAS

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences

January 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work,
unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not
been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any

degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Syakirah Binti Mohamed Elias

Student 1.D. No. ;2016586999

Programme : Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
Faculty . Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Age Structure of Sitophilus oryzae using Gultinous Rice,

Calrose Rice, Thai Red Rice and Ponni Rice

Signature of Student L e ——————————————
Date : January 2020



ABSTRACT

Stored product insect cause more than one fifth of total damages in rice in developing
countries commonly and one of the insect that contributes to this problem is rice
weevil Sitophilus oryzae. The huge amount of loss could be associated with their
biology because their all four larval stage and pupal stage occurred inside the grain.
Hence, causing their control and elimination are very difficult. Thus, this study
focuses on the rice weevil S. oryzae age structure relationship with morphological
characteristic based on the amount of nutrient used which might gain information on
the preference and development of rice weevil S. oryzae. Through that, a new process
can be developed later to protect the food grain in a better way. The tests were
conducting by rearing this species in the four types of rice and were measured
according to their age. Rice weevil S. oryzae were exposed to glutinous rice, calrose
rice, thai red rice and ponni rice. Results shows there is no significant difference
between each type, particularly on the 1% until 28™ day range. However, the growth
development of rice weevil S. oryzae are correlated with the types of nutrient used in
this study. It is found that rice weevil S. oryzae which that reared in thai red rice show
the fastest growth development compared to the other type of rice.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT \Y%
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS viii
LIST OF TABLES IX
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF PLATES Xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS Xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xii
LIST OF NOMENCLATURE Xiv

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

13 Significance of Study

14 Obijectives of Study

A WO -

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Rice Weevils Sitophilus oryzae L.

2.3 Identification of Sitophilus oryzae

coO oo o o1 Ol

2.4  Distribution and Host of Sitophilus oryzae

2.5  General Biology of Sitophilus oryzae
2.5.1 Egg 9
2.5.2 Larva 9
2.5.3 Pupa 9
2.5.4 Adult 10

2.6 Food Source of Sitophilus oryzae 11

vii



2.6.1 Nutrient Content
2.7  Sitophilus oryzae Role as a Vector of Disease
2.8 Population study
2.9  Age Structure

2.9.1 Life Table

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials

3.1.1 Raw Material

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Methods

3.2.1 Preparation of Apparatus

3.2.2 Preparation of Material

3.2.3 Collection of Sitophilus oryzae

3.2.4 ldentification of Sitophilus oryzae

3.2.5 Rearing of Sitophilus oryzae

3.2.6 Measuring The Morphological Data Characteristics
3.3 Statistical Analysis
3.4 Experimental Design

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 The Growth Pattern in Body Parts Structure of Sitophilus oryzae
4.2 Comparison of P-value Based on Type of Rice

4.3  Factors That Influence the Age Structure of Sitophilus oryzae

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
REFERENCES
APPENDICES

AUTHOR’S PROFILE

viii

11
11
12
14
14

16
16
16
16
16
17
18
19
19
20
20
20
21
23

24
24
29
31
33
34
39

47



	AGE STRUCTURE OF Sitophilus Oryzae USING GULTINOUS RICE, CALROSE RICE, THAI RED RICE AND PONNI RICE
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1Research Background
	1.2Problem Statement
	1.3Significance of Study
	1.4Objectives of Study

	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1Introduction
	2.2Rice Weevils Sitophilus oryzae L.
	2.3Identification of Sitophilus oryzae
	2.4Distribution and Host of Sitophilus oryzae
	2.5General Biology of Sitophilus oryzae
	2.5.1 Egg
	2.5.2 Larva
	2.5.3 Pupa
	2.5.4 Adult

	2.6Food Source of Sitophilus oryzae
	2.6.1 Nutrient Content

	2.7Sitophilus oryzae Role as a Vector of Disease
	2.8Population study
	2.9Age Structure
	2.9.1 Life Table



	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1Materials
	3.1.1 Raw Material
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2Methods
	3.2.1 Preparation of Apparatus
	3.2.2 Preparation of Material
	3.2.3 Collection of Sitophilus oryzae
	3.2.4 Identification of Sitophilus oryzae
	3.2.5 Rearing of Sitophilus oryzae
	3.2.6 Measuring The Morphological Data Characteristics

	3.4 Experimental Design



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1The Growth Pattern in Body Parts Structure of Sitophilus oryzae
	4.2Comparison of P-value Based on Type of Rice
	4.3 Factors That Influence the Age Structure of Sitophilus oryzae




