# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# AGE STRUCTURE OF Sitophilus Oryzae USING GULTINOUS RICE, CALROSE RICE, THAI RED RICE AND PONNI RICE

### NUR SYAKIRAH BINTI MOHAMED ELIAS

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology** 

**Faculty of Applied Sciences** 

January 2020

## **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student	:	Nur Syakirah Binti Mohamed Elias
Student I.D. No.	:	2016586999
Programme	:	Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
Faculty	:	Applied Sciences
Thesis Title	:	Age Structure of <i>Sitophilus oryzae</i> using Gultinous Rice, Calrose Rice, Thai Red Rice and Ponni Rice

Signature of Student	:	
Date	:	January 2020

#### ABSTRACT

Stored product insect cause more than one fifth of total damages in rice in developing countries commonly and one of the insect that contributes to this problem is rice weevil Sitophilus oryzae. The huge amount of loss could be associated with their biology because their all four larval stage and pupal stage occurred inside the grain. Hence, causing their control and elimination are very difficult. Thus, this study focuses on the rice weevil S. oryzae age structure relationship with morphological characteristic based on the amount of nutrient used which might gain information on the preference and development of rice weevil S. oryzae. Through that, a new process can be developed later to protect the food grain in a better way. The tests were conducting by rearing this species in the four types of rice and were measured according to their age. Rice weevil S. oryzae were exposed to glutinous rice, calrose rice, thai red rice and ponni rice. Results shows there is no significant difference between each type, particularly on the 1<sup>st</sup> until 28<sup>th</sup> day range. However, the growth development of rice weevil S. oryzae are correlated with the types of nutrient used in this study. It is found that rice weevil S. oryzae which that reared in thai red rice show the fastest growth development compared to the other type of rice.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

#### Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF PLATES	xi
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii
LIST OF NOMENCLATURE	xiv

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		1
1.1	Research Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	3
1.4	Objectives of Study	4

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		5
2.1	Introduction	5
2.2	Rice Weevils Sitophilus oryzae L.	6
2.3	Identification of Sitophilus oryzae	8
2.4	Distribution and Host of Sitophilus oryzae	8
2.5	General Biology of Sitophilus oryzae	
	2.5.1 Egg	9
	2.5.2 Larva	9
	2.5.3 Pupa	9
	2.5.4 Adult	10
2.6	Food Source of Sitophilus oryzae	11

2.7	Sitophilus oryzae Role as a Vector of Disease	11
2.8	Population study	12
2.9	Age Structure	14
	2.9.1 Life Table	14
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	16
3.1	Materials	16
	3.1.1 Raw Material	16
	3.1.2 Chemicals	16
	3.1.3 Apparatus	16
3.2	Methods	17
	3.2.1 Preparation of Apparatus	18
	3.2.2 Preparation of Material	19
	3.2.3 Collection of Sitophilus oryzae	19
	3.2.4 Identification of Sitophilus oryzae	20
	3.2.5 Rearing of Sitophilus oryzae	20
	3.2.6 Measuring The Morphological Data Characteristics	20
3.3	Statistical Analysis	21
3.4	Experimental Design	23
CHA	APTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	24
4.1	The Growth Pattern in Body Parts Structure of Sitophilus oryzae	24
4.2	Comparison of P-value Based on Type of Rice	29
4.3	Factors That Influence the Age Structure of Sitophilus oryzae	31
CHA	APTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	33
REF	ERENCES	34
APP	ENDICES	39
AUT	THOR'S PROFILE	47

11

2.6.1 Nutrient Content